# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4977231

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN BABIAK	11/02/2009
TIMOTHY C. SCOTT	11/10/2009
ERIC A. WACHTER	11/10/2009
MARLON LUTZ	11/02/2009
JAMIE SINGER	11/10/2009

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROVECTUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.	
Street Address:	7327 OAK RIDGE HIGHWAY	
City:	KNOXVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37931	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9422260

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** achaloner@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: AARON CHALONER
Address Line 1: 211 COMMERCE STREET

Address Line 2: BAKER DONELSON CENTER, SUITE 800

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2815173-03

NAME OF SUBMITTER: AARON CHALONER

SIGNATURE: /Aaron Chaloner/

DATE SIGNED: 05/24/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=8530675 Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 045897 FRAME: 0298

504930485

source=8530675 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 045897 FRAME: 0299

## ASSIGNMENT

I am the inventor (or one joint inventor) of a patent application that I am assigning. The patent application I am assigning is entitled Process for the Synthesis of 4,5,6,7-tetrachloro-3',6'-dihydroxy-2',4',5',7'-tetraiodo-3H-spiro[isobenzofuran-1,9'-xanthen]-3-one (Rose Bengal) and related xanthenes. A provisional patent application has already been filed and received serial number 61/243,701 and bears a filing date of September 18, 2009.

The Assignee and The Assignment. I assign my patent rights to Provectus Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation organized according to the laws of Nevada, having a place of business at 7327 Oak Ridge Highway, Knoxville, Tennessee 37931 (hereinafter "the Assignee"), its successor, legal representatives, and assigns. The rights I assign are my entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements disclosed in the provisional patent application and any and all other applications for United States Letters Patent which I may file, either solely or jointly with others, on the invention or improvements, including all further provisional, regular applications based on the provisional application, utility, continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part, and in any and all United States Letters Patent which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof. I also assign to the Assignee all priority rights under the International Convention and throughout the world without limitation. I agree to execute, at the request of the Assignee, all documents in connection with any application for United States letters patent therefor.

Payment Received. I am making this assignment for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged.

Authorizations. I authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and any other patent-granting authority to issue any domestic, foreign, and/or international Letters Patent(s) on said invention to said Assignee. I authorize the attorney(s) of record in the application to insert in this assignment document the date and serial number of the application.

Warrant. I/we warrant that I am/we are the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and patent application(s) herein assigned and have the right to make this assignment; and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights whatsoever in the interest herein assigned.

Further Acts. I agree, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, its successor, legal representatives, and assigns to execute all provisional, regular divisional, continuation or substitute application for the invention or improvements, and any oath, declaration, supplemental oath or declaration, or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon the application. I agree to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and Letters Patent throughout the world to vest in the Assignee, its successor, legal representatives, and assigns all rights therein, so that the Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successor, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment had not been made.

Interference/Contested Matter. In the event that any application or Letters Patent that I now assign becomes involved in interference or any other contested matter, I agree to cooperate to the best of my ability with the Assignee, its successor, legal representatives, and assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement or other such document and giving and producing evidence in support thereof.